IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI
AT KANSAS CITY

POLICE NO.:  KC24067661
PROSECUTOR NO. : 095480594
OCN: HU024518

STATE OF MISSOURI, )

PLAINTIFF, )

VS. )

)

WESLEY C MCGLOTHLEN )
I ) CASE NO. 2416-CR

Kansas City, MO 64106 ) DIVISION

pob: I )

Race/Sex: W/M )

S.S.N.: )

DEFENDANT. )

COMPLAINT

WARRANT REQUESTED

Count I. Attempted Child Kidnapping (565.115-001Y20201099.1)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 565.115, RSMo,
committed the class B felony of attempted child kidnapping, punishable upon conviction
under Section 558.011, RSMo, in that on or about September 2, 2024, in the County of
Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant, who was not related within the third degree to SS,
by blood or marriage, knowing the defendant had no right to do so, grabbed- child under
the age ﬁfouﬂeen years, and pulled her toward his residence, and defendant tried to
remove rom outside without the consent of the child's parent or guardian.

An individual convicted and sentenced for this offense shall not be eligible for parole
until eighty-five percent of the sentence is served.

The range of punishment for a class B felony is imprisonment in the custody of the
Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than five (5) years and not
to exceed fifteen (15) years.
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Count II. Sexual Misconduct Involving A Child Under 15 - 1st Offense (566.083-
002Y20203699.0)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 566.083, committed
the class E felony of sexual misconduct involving a child, punishable upon conviction under Sections
566.083, 558.011, and 558.002, RSMo, in that, the defendant knowingly induced a child less
than fifteen years of age, to expose - genitals for the purpose of arousing the sexual desire
of defendant, and defendant is subject upon a finding of guilt to lifetime supervision under Section
217.735, RSMo, and defendant is subject upon a finding of guilt to lifetime supervision under
Section 217.735, RSMo.

The range punishment for a class E felony is imprisonment in the custody of the
Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than one (1) year and not to
exceed four (4) years; or by imprisonment for a special term not to exceed one (1) year in
the county jail or other authorized penal institution; or by a fine not to exceed ten thousand
dollars ($10,000); or by both imprisonment and a fine. If money or property has been gained
through the commission of the crime, any fine imposed may be not more than double the
amount of the offender's gain from the commission of the crime.

Count III. Assault- 4th Degree - Pursuant To Subdivision (6) (565.056-
009Y20201399.0)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 565.056, RSMo,
committed the class C misdemeanor of assault in the fourth degree, punishable upon
conviction under Sections 558.002 and 558.011, RSMo, 1n that on or about September 3,
2024, in the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant knowingly caused physical
contact with _ knowing that such person would regard such conduct
as offensive or provocative.

The range of punishment for a class C misdemeanor 1s imprisonment in the county
jail or other authorized penal institution for a term not to exceed fifteen (15) days; by a fine
not to exceed seven hundred fifty dollars ($750); or by both imprisonment and a fine. If
money or property has been gained through the commission of the crime, any fine imposed
may be not more than double the amount of the offender's gain from the commission of the
crime.

The facts that form the basis for this information and belief are contained in the
statement(s) of facts filed contemporaneously herewith, made a part hereof, and submitted
as a basis upon which this court may find the existence of probable cause.

Wherefore, the Prosecuting Attorney prays that an arrest warrant be issued as
provided by law.
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WITNESSES:

JEAN PETERS BAKER
Prosecuting Attorney
Jackson County, Missouri

by,

/s/ Nichole Erickson

Nichole Erickson (#52086)
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney
415 E. 12th Street, 11th FI
Kansas City, MO 64106

(816) 881-3345
NErickson@jacksongov.org

The State’s witnesses as of 9/4/2024 are included on the “State’s Witness List” filed

contemporaneously with this Complaint.



PROBABLE CAUSE STATEMENT FORM
Date: 09-04-2024 CRN: 24-067661,24-061600,

24-067710

I, Detective Damian Jones #5907, Juvenile Section, Kansas City, Missouri Police Department

(Name and identify law enforcement officer. or person having information as probable cause.)

knowing that false statements on this form are punishable by law, state that the facts contained herein are true.

I have probable cause to believe that on 09-02-2024 ,at _ n
(Date) (Address)
Kansas City, Jackson County Missouri Wesley Mcglothlen
(County) (Name of Offender(s))
W/M committed one or more criminal offense(s).

(Description of Identity)

The facts supporting this belief are as follows:

On 08/09/2024 at 1551 hours, Officers of the Kansas City Missouri Police Department were dispatched to
on a reported disturbance. Upon arrival Officers contacted Mother of
a male under 10 YOA and- a female under 10 YOA).
outside and came running into the house crying after being outside. told officers they asked Wesley
MCGLOTHLEN if he had a dog, MCGLOTHLEN told them he did have a dog and that it was asleep upstairs.
Ethen told Officers that went inside . Forest Avenue a residence in Jackson County, Missom‘i.F
told officers he was inside MCGLOTHLEN’s residence with MCGLOTHLEN and MCGLOTHLEN pulle
down- pants to just above the knees exposing his buttocks and made sit on his lap. told officers
he observed MCGLOTHLEN walk into ?est Avenue. Officers noted that MCGLOTHLEN was wearing a

green sweatshirt and boxers when he exited Forest am- identified MCGLOTHLEN as the man who
pulled down his pants.

On 08/10/2024 participated in a forensic interview. stated he went inside the neighbor’s
(MCGLOTHLEN) house because he said he had a dog, but he lied. He sat on the MCGLOTHLENS lap in the
living room. After he left MCGLOTHLENS house he told- and his mom what happened.

On 08/10/2024 participated in a forensic interview. - stated she and her brother, went to a
stranger’s (MCGLOTHLEN) house and asked if he had a dog. MCGLOTHLEN said he did, it was upstairs
asleep. MCGLOTHLE - mside his house. MCGLOTHLEN set on his lap. She ran

N then pulled
home and told her mom. i came home and said MCGLOTHLEN pulled his pants down and made him
sit on his lap.

On 09/03/2024, at approximately 1200hrs, officers with the Kansas City Missouri Police Department were
dispatched to an address in Kansas City, Jackson County, Missouri in regard to a sex offense. Officers contacted
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CRN 24-067661, 24-061600.

24-067710

F the father of’ - 10-year-old female), who stated his neighbor pulled the Victim into his home and pulled
er pants down.

On 09-03-2024, at approximately 1500hrs, an officer with the Kansas City Missouri Police Department was
notified of an assault that occurred between two inmates in the Metro Detention facility.

The officer contacted the Victim, who was 1in jail for a separate, unrelated incident. The Victim stated he was
sleeping and he felt something touch his butt. He rolled over and observed an older man, later identified as
Wesley McGlothlen, standing over him.

Detectives with the Kansas City Missouri Police Department then contacted the Victim at Research Medical
Center. He stated he was in custody for an unrelated charge. He was sleeping in the detention cell, facing the
wall, on the bench. He was woken up by an old white guy pulling his boxers down from behind. He asked the
male what he was doing and the male said something to the effect of “he looked cold” or “he was cold”, but
whatever it was didn’t make any sense. He then jumped up and told the male to get away from him. The Victim
described the male as an old white guy in his 70s, wearing sweats and a sweater type top (identified as Wesley
McGlothlen). The Victim knew it was Wesley McGlothlen because all the other males were asleep in the cell.
The Victim wants to press charges because he heard Wesley Mcglothlen was in jail for touching little kids. It
should be noted Wesley McGlothlen was being held in custody on a 24hr investigative arrest under CRN 24-
067661.

Officers then contacted the Victim, . who stated yesterday, on 09/02/2024, at approximately 1700hrs, she
was playing in her front yard outside of a residence in Kansas City Missouri, Jackson County. Wesley
MCGLOTHLEN came out of his residence and asked her if she wanted chocolate. She told him no several times,
but he kept asking. MCGLOTHLEN then grabbed her by the arm and pulled her inside his residence, and he then
attempted to close the door behind him. The door did not close all the way. MCGLOTHLEN then pulled down
her pants. She screamed and ran out of the front door and back to her residence. She then told her parents.

On 09/03/2024 .l'esponded to the Child Protection Center for a forensic interview. During her interview

stated on 09/02/2024 she was approached by MCGLOTHLEN who asked her if she wanted some candy.

denied the offer. MCGLOTHLEN then asked her again, [JJ stated after MCGLOTHLEN asked multiple times
she told him she would take some candy. .stated MCGLOTHEN then grabbed her hand and pulled her into his
apartment. Once they got inside MCGLOTHLEN’s apartment he pulled downE pants with his hands.
described MCGLOTHLEN as an old white man with white hair on his face and that he was stinky. . state

after MCGLOTHLEN pulled down his pants she got scared and screamed. [Jjhad a toy car that
MCGLOTHLEN had given her she threw the car at MCGLOTHLEN and believes she hit him in the face. .
then ran out of MCLOTHLEN’s residence.

On 09/04/2024 Detectives of the Kansas City Police Department conducted a phone interview with
(Mother of VIC). She stated on 09/02/2024 she was outside with il and looked away for a short

time and did not see- returned to her and stated MCGLOTHLEN tried to give her candy and pulled her
into the home. . screamed and escaped from him. Detectives also spoke withH who
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stated on 09/02/2024 at approximately 1800 hours, .was outside. MCGLOTHLEN approached. and asked if
she wanted a piece of chocolate. As il approached MCGLTOHLEN who was standing at his front door he
grabbed. by the hand and pulled her into the doorway. MCGLOTHLEN pulled down .pants and she
screamed and ran away and told her mother what happened.

On 09/04/2024 Detectives of the Kansas City, Missouri Police Department responded to 7601 Prospect (Metro
Patrol Division) to interview MCGLOTHLEN. MCGLOTHLEN was advised of his Miranda Rights and stated
that he understood them and wished to provide a statement. MCGLOTHLEN was then confronted about luring
the girl into his apartment on the premise of giving her candy, as well as an incident three weeks ago where he
lured a little boy, ALD, into his apartment with the promise of a puppy and helped the boy go to the bathroom.
MCGLOTHLEN was also confronted about sexual assault allegation while he was in the Metro Detention
facility on 09-03-2024. MCGLOTHLEN then asked if he was being accused of being a pedophile.
MCGLOTHLEN then stated he asks the kids if they want sweets because their parents are strict and won’t let
them have sweets.

MCGLOTHLEN was then asked what he was trying to do three weeks ago when he pulled the little boy’s pants
down and helped him pee, but he continued to say he just wanted to help him pee. The sexual assault in Metro
Detention happened because the man was asleep and he looked cold, so he was trying to adjust his clothing for
him. The time in the cell is the only time he has ever done something like that to a stranger. He missed his
boyfriend so that was the motivation to grab the person in the cell.

MCGLOTHLEN then stated his goal is not pedophilia when he gives kids candy. MCGLOTHLEN admitted he
panicked when the kids screamed after he pulled their pants down because he knows it is wrong. His sex life at
home isn’t satisfying him. MCGLOTHLEN then admitted he gives little kids candy and toys in exchange for
looking at them with their pants down. He does it for sexual satisfaction. He does it in the basement. He doesn’t

touch the kids, he just looks. He can’t remember how many kids have been in his apartment. Maybe five or six
other kids.

MCGLOTHLEN was then asked about the little boy from three weeks ago who he helped go to the bathroom.
MCGLOTHLEN was asked if he ever touched the boy, and he stated maybe, but he can’t remember. He thinks
it is possible because the little boy said “ouch”. It was an accident. MCGLOTHLEN then clarified the boy said
“ow, you’re hurting me” and his fingernails were on the boy’s penis. He put the boy in his lap, without the little
boy’s pants on, because he probably felt the need to get aroused. He wanted to get aroused because he is a
lonely man. He was also touching the little boy’s penis while he was in his lap.

He started doing stuff with kids about six months ago. He has only pulled down two kids pants, the two kids
that he has been talking about today. He didn’t have any illusions of having sex with them. He knew if he
touched them wrong they would tell their parents and he would be in a lot of trouble. He can’t say that he didn’t
get some satisfaction from pulling their pants down. He doesn’t know why he pulled the girl’s pants down
because he is attracted to boys. He didn’t want to have sex with the girl because a penis wouldn’t even fit
because she is too small. He pulled up her dress because he wanted to know what she looked like underneath.
He had fantasies about having sex with her, but he is smart enough to know they couldn’t be fulfilled. He was

Page 3 of 4
Form 50 P.D. (Rev. 9-2008)



PROBABLE CAUSE STATEMENT FORM

CRN 24-067661, 24-061600,

24-067710

hoping she would get scared and run away because then he couldn’t take his urges any further. He would have
taken the urges further had she not have run away.

MCGLOTHLEN then admitted that he has pedophilia tendencies, and he has had these tendencies as long as he

can remember. His favorite age group is teenagers, but the youngest he has ever thought about is the two kids he
has been talking about today.

Printed Name  Detective Damian Jones #5907 Signature /S/ Detective Damian Jones #5907
The Court finds probable cause and directs the issuance of a warrant this day of
Judge
Circuit Court of County, State of Missouri.
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